by the shareholders not to distribute (i.e. if a positive decision is made for future capital developments)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Not for Distribution or Release in the United States

Lithium HoldCo Governance and Shareholders Agreement
Multiple protection mechanisms in place

42

Related party
transactions

 Related party transactions will require Lithium HoldCo Board approval with any conflicted Board members prevented from voting

Governing law and
arbitration

 The Lithium HoldCo Shareholders Agreement is governed by the laws of England and Wales
 If a dispute cannot be resolved by the senior executives of the parties, the dispute must be referred to arbitration administered by the Singapore International

Arbitration Centre

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Not for Distribution or Release in the United States

43

APPENDIX B:
Balance Sheet Impact

Trucks at Greenbushes operation

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Not for Distribution or Release in the United States

IGO Pro-Forma Capitalisation
Post transaction, IGO will have pro-forma market capitalisation of A$3,776M and modest net
debt of A$676M

44

A$M IGO Standalone Transaction Adjustments IGO Pro-forma

Share Price 5.095 4.60 4.99

(x) Shares Outstanding 590.8 166.5 757.3

Market Capitalisation 3,010  766 3,776

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents3 (509)1 85 (424)

(+) Debt -1 1,100  1,100

Enterprise Value 2,501  1,951  4,452

Gearing2 n/a 15.2%

Notes: (1) As at 30 September 2020; (2) Net debt divided by enterprise value; (3) Assumes full take-up of retail entitlement offer.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Not for Distribution or Release in the United States

45

APPENDIX C:
Supplementary Information
on Greenbushes & Kwinana

Nova processing circuit

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Not for Distribution or Release in the United States

46

Greenbushes Mining

Sources: (1) Historicals sourced from BDA Independent Technical Report for Greenbushes Lithium Operation, February 2020; (2) Forecasts sourced from IGO internal estimates.